

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-514

MCKENZIE CHECK ADVANCE
OF FLORIDA, LLC, STEVE A.
MCKENZIE, and BRENDA G.
LAWSON,

Petitioners.

vs.

WENDY BETTS, DONNA
REUTER, et al.,

Respondents.

L.T. Case Nos.: 4D08-493, 4D08-494

/

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Virginia B. Townes
Carrie Ann Wozniak
Akerman Senterfitt
Post Office Box 231
420 South Orange Ave., Ste. 1200
Orlando, Florida 32801
Phone: (407) 423-4000
Fax: (407) 843-6610

Jaime A. Bianchi
David P. Draigh
Sheldon Philp
White & Case LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 South Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Phone: (305) 371-2700
Fax: (305) 358-5744

Attorneys for Petitioner McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC

Claudia Callaway
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
North Tower – Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20007-5118
Phone: (202) 625-3590
Fax: (202) 295-1120

Attorney for Petitioners Steve A. McKenzie and Brenda G. Lawson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
II. THE FAA PREEMPTS STATE LAW THAT INTERFERES WITH THE ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.	3
A. <u>Concepcion</u> Considered and Rejected the Basis of Kelly’s Argument That She Cannot Vindicate Her Statutory Rights.....	4
B. Kelly Misrepresents the Holding of <u>Concepcion</u>	6
C. The FAA Applies in State Courts.	10
III. THE AGREEMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY.....	11
IV. FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY CANNOT BE DETERMINED BY TRIAL COURTS ON AN AD HOC, CASE-BY-CASE BASIS.....	12
V. THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE.	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson,
513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... 10

Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Bryant,
937 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 3, 12

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... passim

Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC,
648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011) 7, 8, 9

Fensterstock v. Educ. Fin. Partners,
426 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2011) 8

Fonte v. AT&T Wireless Serv., Inc.,
903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 8

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 4

Holt v. O’Brien Imports of Ft. Myers, Inc.,
862 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 11

Jackson v. State,
926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006) 3

Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
2011 WL 4381748 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011)..... 8, 10

Lacey v. Healthcare & Ret. Corp. of Am.,
918 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 11

Litman v. Cellco P’ ship,
655 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2011) 8

Major League Baseball v. Morsani,
790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) 13

McKenzie v. Betts,
55 So. 3d 615 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... passim

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 4, 5, 7

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 687.147 12
